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Mr. Paresh Khatri

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:  Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Quarterly Reporting Period from July 1
through September 30, 2008, Former Cox Cadillac Property, 230 Bay Place, Oakland,
California (ACEH Fuel Leak Case Number RO0000148 and Geotracker Global ID
Number T0600100193)

Dear Mr. Khatri:

LFR Inc. (LFR) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report on behalf of Bond CC
Oakland, LLC, to summarize the activities conducted during the monitoring period from July 1
through September 30, 2008 at the former Cox Cadillac property, located at 230 Bay Place,
Oakland, California (“the Site™).

The periodic groundwater monitoring was performed in accordance with the Revised Corrective
Action Plan (RCAP), dated June 4, 2004. The RCAP superseded the Corrective Action Plan
originally submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) on April 8, 2004. The
purpose of the RCAP was to summarize the results of the remedial investigations and the interim
remedial measures conducted to date at the Site and, based on the results of these site activities, to
propose a corrective action for the remediation of soil and groundwater quality at the Site. ACEH
subsequently approved the proposed interim remediation work plan, described in the RCAP, in a
letter dated October 6, 2004.

In addition to the normal suite of analytes, groundwater samples collected during this monitoring
event were submitted for total dissolved solids (TDS) analysis. LFR also qualitatively assessed the
likely yield from wells LF-2 and LF-3 after the samples were collected. The TDS analysis and the
qualitative assessment of yield were conducted to assess the shallow groundwater’s designation as
a possible source of drinking water.

As discussed during our meeting on July 10, 2008, the periodic groundwater monitoring and
reporting schedule for this project has been reduced in frequency from quarterly to semiannually
(twice a year). Therefore, the next monitoring event will take place in March 2009 and will
represent the time interval of October 2008 through June 2009. We are aware that this first
semiannual monitoring period will include nine months but this will allow the periodic monitoring
and reporting schedule to match the calendar. The report for that monitoring event will be
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submitted on or before July 31, 2009. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me
at (650) 469-7224 or Ron at (510) 652-4500.

Sincerely,
Mini, P.G. Ron Goloubow
Principal Geologist Senior Associate Geologist

Operations Manager-Los Altos
Enclosure
cc: Robert Bond, Bond CC Oakland, LLC

Alan Lee, Bond CC Oakland, LLL.CZachary Walton, Esq., Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker
LLP
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October 31, 2008

Mr. Paresh Khatri

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:  Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Quarterly Reporting Period from July 1
through September 30,, 2008, Former Cox Cadillac Property, 230 Bay Place,
Oakland, California (ACEH Fuel Leak Case Number RO0000148 and Geotracker
Global ID Number T0600100193)

Dear Mr. Khatri:

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments are prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to ensure that qualified
personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry
of the person or persons who managed the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (312) 853-0700 or Chuck Pardini of
LFR Inc. at (650) 469-7224.

Sincerely,
Bond CC Oakland, LLC

Chicago: 350 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 450, Chicago, IL 60610 tel: 312.853.0070 fax:312.670.0408
Los Angeles: 11755 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2100, Los Angeles, CA 90025 tel:310.395.4250 fax:310.395.4350
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CERTIFICATION

All hydrogeologic and geologic information, conclusions, and recommendations in this
document have been prepared under the supervision of and reviewed by an LFR Inc.
California Professional Geologist. *

Charles H.
Principal Geologist
California Professional Geologist (6444)

* A professional geologist’s certification of conditions comprises a declaration of his or her
professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, nor
does it relieve any other party of its responsibility to abide by contract documents, applicable
codes, standards, regulations, and ordinances.
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1.0

1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Purpose of the Report

LFR Inc. (LFR) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report on behalf
of Bond CC Oakland, LLC (“Bond”) to summarize the activities conducted during the
monitoring period from July 1 through September 30, 2008 (“the reporting quarter”) at
the former Cox Cadillac property, located at 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

(“the Site”; Alameda County Environmental Health [ACEH] Fuel Leak Case Number
RO0000148 and Geotracker Global ID Number T0600100193).

The periodic groundwater monitoring was performed in accordance with the Revised
Corrective Action Plan (RCAP), dated June 4, 2004. The RCAP superseded the
Corrective Action Plan originally submitted to ACEH on April 8, 2004. The purpose
of the RCAP was to summarize the results of the remedial investigations and the
interim remedial measures conducted to date at the Site and, based on the results of
these site activities, to propose a corrective action for the remediation of soil and
groundwater quality at the Site. ACEH subsequently approved the proposed interim
remediation work plan, described in the RCAP, in a letter dated October 6, 2004.

Background

The Site was formerly occupied by Cox Cadillac and was used for automobile sales and
service. A portion of the facility was formerly used as a sales showroom and offices,
while the remainder was formerly used for automobile storage, bodywork, painting,
and indoor service. Currently, the Site has been redeveloped into a Whole Foods
Market; construction activities were completed and the store opened in September
2007.

The site vicinity is primarily residential, commercial, and light-industrial facilities,
mainly automobile dealerships and service stations. Single-family and multi-unit
residential buildings occupy the property to the northeast and southeast of the Site. The
property to the northwest of the Site is occupied by a church and associated school. An
automobile dealership, auto repair shops, and a service station occupy the properties to
the south and west of the Site across Bay Place. The surface topography in the site
vicinity slopes gently to the west from Vernon Street to Bay Place.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPHg); TPH as diesel (TPHd); TPH
as motor oil (TPHmo); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and
methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE; collectively referred to as chemicals of potential
concern [COPCs]) have been detected in soil and groundwater samples collected at the
Site. A partial summary of the analytical results of groundwater samples previously
collected at the Site is included as Appendix A.

qmr-230Bay-Oct08-09171.doc:LMT Page 1
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1.3

1.4

The RCAP presented a description and evaluation of the corrective actions that were
implemented to reduce the concentrations of the COPCs that have been detected in the
soil and groundwater at the Site. The interim remedial actions described in the RCAP
and the “Addendum to the Revised Corrective Action Plan, Former Cox Cadillac
Property, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California,” dated June 17, 2004, were approved
by ACEH in a letter dated October 6, 2004. The proposed interim remedial action for
the Site was to conduct an excavation to remove the source for the affected
groundwater, and to conduct periodic groundwater monitoring and reporting to assess
the effectiveness of the removal action.

Excavation and Disposal of Soil

During the period from September 16 to December 16, 2005, LFR supervised the
excavation of affected soil in the vicinity of the former gasoline and waste oil
underground storage tanks (USTs) that contained concentrations of target analytes
above the remediation goals. A total of approximately 5,000 tons of TPH-affected soil
was excavated from this area. The soil excavated from the TPH-affected area was
temporarily stockpiled and subsequently disposed of as Class 2 waste material at Allied
Waste’s Forward Landfill, located in Manteca, California. In addition, approximately
250 tons of brick and concrete debris removed from the area of excavation were
disposed of at Allied Waste’s Keller Canyon Landfill, located in Pittsburg, California.
In addition to the 5,000 tons of petroleum-affected soil removed from the Site,
approximately 245,000 gallons of potentially petroleum-affected water were removed
from the Site after the excavation filled with water.

A detailed description of the activities associated with this excavation work and the
findings of the confirmation soil sampling are included in LFR’s report entitled
“Results of the Implementation of the Revised Corrective Action Plan, Former Cox
Cadillac Site, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California,” dated August 3, 2007.

Installation of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

LFR installed five new groundwater monitoring wells at locations illustrated on

Figure 2 between August 28 and September 20, 2007. The total depth of each well
ranges from approximately 13 feet below ground surface (bgs) at well LF-5 to
approximately 23 feet bgs at well LF-1. Each monitoring well was constructed using
2-inch-diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well casing and machine-slotted
Schedule 40 PVC well screens with a 0.010-inch slot size. To comply with a request
from ACEH, the well screen intervals were limited to approximately 4 feet. Details
regarding the installation of the groundwater monitoring wells were included in the
“Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Quarterly Reporting Period from October 1
through December 31, 2007,” dated January 31, 2008 (LFR 2008a).

Page 2
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2.0 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

In addition to the normal suite of analytes, groundwater samples collected during this
monitoring event were submitted for total dissolved solids (TDS) analysis. LFR also
qualitatively assessed the likely yield from wells LF-2 and LF-3 after the samples were
collected. The TDS analysis and the qualitative assessment of yield were conducted to
assess the shallow groundwater’s designation as a possible source of drinking water.

The following activities were performed during this reporting quarter:

o Bond and LFR met with ACEH representatives to discuss the regulatory status of
the Site on July 10, 2008

e Conducted groundwater monitoring on September 8, 2008

o Assessed the maximum groundwater yield from wells LF-2 and LF-3

The data generated during the latter two activities were evaluated and are presented in
this report.

2.1  Summary of Meeting
The key issues presented or discussed at the meeting included the following:

« A summary of the investigation and remedial activities conducted at the Site to date

o The designation of the shallow groundwater at the Site as a source of drinking
water specifically as to how it relates to the cleanup goals for soil and groundwater
at the Site

o The concentrations of MTBE detected in groundwater samples collected at the Site

e A proposal to modify the schedule for periodic groundwater monitoring and
reporting

o Site closure

2.1.1 Groundwater Designation

Currently the cleanup goals designated for the Site are for properties where the
groundwater is considered a potential source of drinking water. Based on the location
of this Site and the depth to the groundwater that is affected, the shallow groundwater
in this area of Oakland is likely not a potential source of drinking water. To
demonstrate that the groundwater beneath the Site is not a potential source of drinking
water, LFR recommended the following specific activities during the groundwater
monitoring event:

e Groundwater samples collected from each well during this monitoring event were
analyzed for TDS analysis

qmr-230Bay-Oct08-09171.doc:LMT Page 3
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2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

» Estimating/calculating the volume of groundwater that could be extracted from each
well

For groundwater to be considered a drinking water source in California, the TDS must
be less than 3,000 milligrams per liter (mg/L; Regional Water Quality Control Board
[RWQCB] Basin Plan 2007). The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA)
drinking water standard for TDS is 500 mg/L. In addition, according to the Basin Plan,
a well must produce a minimum of 200 gallons per day or 0.12 gallons per minute (for
24 hours) to be considered a drinking water source in California. As discussed below,
LFR submitted groundwater samples collected from each well for TDS analysis. In
addition, LFR assessed the potential yield at wells LF-2 and LF-3.

Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether

Concentrations of MTBE detected in groundwater samples collected from well LF-3
will likely continue to exceed the proposed cleanup goals for groundwater that is not
considered a drinking water source. The ACEH acknowledged that Bond has assessed
the lateral and vertical extent of MTBE at locations on and off site. The ACEH has
also acknowledged that there is no feasible approach or technology available to further
reduce the concentrations of MTBE in groundwater in this portion of the Site.
Therefore, our understanding from the meeting is that the ACEH will consider this Site
as a “Low Risk Fuel Site.” As such, only periodic groundwater monitoring and
reporting will be required.

Schedule for Periodic Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting

The ACEH was informed at the meeting that after one year of quarterly groundwater
monitoring and reporting, Bond will propose that the monitoring and reporting
schedule be reduced in frequency from quarterly to semiannually (twice a year). The
monitoring period of July to September 2008 will represent the completion of one year
of quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting. The recommendation to revise the
quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting schedule is included in this report.

Site Closure

The ACEH indicated that they may provide Bond a letter stating that no further
investigation or remediation is necessary at this Site even if the concentrations of
MTBE in groundwater are still greater than the cleanup goal. The letter would be
prepared after groundwater monitoring and reporting has been completed, and a trend
for the analytes is established for the groundwater quality at the Site. The length of
time that periodic groundwater monitoring and reporting would be required was not
established.

Page 4
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2.2

2.3

2.3.1

Groundwater Elevation and Gradient

Depth to groundwater was measured in the five groundwater monitoring wells on
September 8, 2008. The groundwater elevation in each well was calculated using the
surveyed top of casing elevation; results are summarized in Table 1. Groundwater
elevation data and contours are presented on Figure 2. The depth to groundwater in the
wells measured on September 8, 2008 ranged from 1.98 to 5.47 feet bgs in the five
wells.

The groundwater elevation contours indicate that the groundwater flow direction
beneath the Site was generally toward the south-southwest on September 8, 2008, with
a horizontal groundwater gradient of approximately 0.038 foot per foot measured
between wells LF-5 and LF-3. This gradient and flow direction is generally consistent
with the historical gradient and flow direction previously observed at this Site by LFR
and previous consultants. However, it appears that shallow groundwater preferentially
flows more towards the southern portion of the Site, where the large excavation was
conducted.

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from the five monitoring wells on September 8,
2008, using low-flow groundwater sampling techniques. The intake of the low-flow
pump was placed in the middle of the screened interval and purged continuously until
the basic groundwater parameters stabilized, or until the well had been purged for
approximately 30 minutes or of two gallons. Field parameters were recorded on log
sheets and are summarized in Table 2.

Groundwater samples were collected directly from the hose of the pump and conveyed
into laboratory-supplied sample containers. The containers were labeled with the well
identification number, the time and date of collection, the analysis requested, and the
initials of the sampler. The samples were stored in an ice-chilled cooler and maintained
under strict chain-of-custody protocols as they were submitted to the analytical
laboratory.

The groundwater samples were submitted to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a state-certified
laboratory located in Berkeley, California, and analyzed for TPHg and TPHd using
U.S. EPA test method 8015, modified. The samples were also analyzed for BTEX and
fuel oxygenates using EPA test method 8260B and TDS using EPA Test Method
SM2540C. Analytical results of groundwater samples are presented in Table 3, and
copies of the laboratory data sheets and chain-of-custody documents are presented in
Appendix B.

Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples

Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected during this monitoring event
are summarized in Table 3 and presented on Figure 3. Historical groundwater-quality
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results are presented in Appendix A, and the locations of the former wells on the Site
are shown on Figure 2. As indicated in Table 3 and on Figure 3, the removal actions
that took place at the Site have significantly improved groundwater quality in the
vicinity of wells LF-1 and LF-5. Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were not present
above the laboratory reporting limits in samples collected from either well. These
analytical results are consistent with the results of samples collected at the Site in
October 2007 and February and March 2008 (LFR 2008a). The analytical results for
groundwater samples collected at the Site during this reporting quarter have been
compared to the RWQCB Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for sites where
groundwater is and is not considered a source of drinking water (RWQCB 2008).

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX detected in samples collected
from former well MW-1 (located near the former waste oil UST location), before it
was abandoned during the soil remediation activities, were significantly elevated
(Appendix A). Notably, during this groundwater monitoring event, TPHg and TPHd
were not present above analytical detection limits in the groundwater sample collected
from well LF-1 (located near former well MW-1).

BTEX compounds were detected at very low concentrations in samples collected from
well LF-4. This is the first time that these compounds have been detected in samples
collected from this well. Of the BTEX compounds detected, only benzene was present
at a concentration greater than its ESL for sites where groundwater is considered a
source of drinking water. None of the compounds were detected at concentrations
greater than their respective ESLs for sites where groundwater is not considered a
source of drinking water. The concentrations of these compounds will be assessed
during future groundwater monitoring periods.

Concentrations of MTBE in groundwater samples collected during this reporting
quarter ranged from below laboratory reporting limits in the sample collected from
well LF-1 to 9,300 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in the sample collected from well LF-
3. In samples collected from wells LF-2, LF-3, and LF-4, MTBE was detected at
concentrations above its ESL of 5.0 ug/L for sites where groundwater is considered a
source of drinking water. However, only the sample collected from well LF-3
contained MTBE at a concentration above its ESL for sites where groundwater is not
considered a source of drinking water. These analytical results are consistent with the
results of samples collected at the Site after the removal action was completed.

TPHd was detected in samples collected from wells LF-2, LF-3, LF-4, and LF5 at
1,400 ug/L, 200 ug/L, 80/75 (duplicate sample) ug/L, and 53 ug/L, respectively.
These concentrations are near or above the ESL of 100 pg/L for TPHd for sites where
groundwater is considered a source of drinking water. Each of these concentrations is
below the ESL of 2,500 ug/L for TPHA for sites where groundwater is not considered
a source of drinking water. The laboratory reported that the sample did not exhibit a
chromatographic pattern consistent with their standard for TPHd. The laboratory has
provided this comment for previous samples collected from this well and indicates that
the TPHd is degraded and not indicative of a recent release. This comment is consistent

Page 6
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with the comment for the samples collected at the Site in October 2007 and February
2008.

Groundwater quality in the vicinity of monitoring wells LF-2 and LF-3 indicates

the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons at significant concentrations (Table 3 and
Figure 3). Because these wells are located farther downgradient (south and southwest)
from the former UST locations, the effect of the removal actions may not be observed
as quickly as the effect observed closer to the former UST locations. The analytical
results of grab groundwater samples collected from soil borings SB-8, UB-1, and SBA,
collected in 2004 and 2005 (see Figure 7 in Appendix A), indicate that the lateral
extent of shallow groundwater affected by MTBE is limited to the area near well LF-3
and former wells MW-2 and TW-7. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations at the Site
will be monitored during future monitoring events.

Analytical results for TDS ranged from 10,200 mg/L in the sample collected from well
LF-1 to 900 mg/L in the sample collected from well LF-4; the concentrations of TDS
for samples collected from wells LF-2, LF-3, and LF-4 were 1,300 mg/L, 1,610
mg/L, and 3,340 mg/L, respectively. Each of these concentrations exceeds the U.S.
EPA drinking water standard for TDS of 500 mg/L. TDS concentrations exceeded the
RWQCB Basin Plan drinking water standard for TDS of 3,000 mg/L for two of the
five samples collected. Based on these data, the groundwater at the Site is of poor
quality and would not likely be considered a source of drinking water.

2.3.2 Evaluation of Pumping Rates

To assess the pumping rate that the saturated sediments at the Site could sustain, short-
term step-drawdown tests were conducted at wells LF-2 and LF-3. In a typical step-
drawdown test, the well is initially pumped at a low constant rate until the drawdown
(depth to water) within the well stabilizes (i.e., until a steady state is reached). The
pumping rate is then increased to a higher constant rate and the well is pumped until
the drawdown stabilizes again.

Wells LF-2 and LF-3 were selected for the step-drawdown tests because they sustained
the highest pumping rates during the development of the wells and while samples were
being collected from the wells. Graphs illustrating the depth to water measured over
time during the step-drawdown tests are presented in Appendix C.

2.3.2.1 Well L-F2

Initially the pumping rate was set at well LF-2 at approximately 1,000 milliliters per
minute (ml/min) or 0.26 gallons per minute (gpm). However, the water level in the
well decreased approximately 1 foot in approximately 10 minutes (see chart in
Appendix C). Based on this result, the pumping rate in well LF-2 was decreased to
between approximately 600 and 700 ml/min. This pumping rate was sustained for 60
minutes. Based on this short-term step-drawdown test it appears that this well could
sustain a pumping rate of between approximately 600 and 700 ml/min or 0.18 gpm for

qmr-230Bay-Oct08-09171.doc:LMT Page 7



LFR Inc.

40 minutes. Based on a 0.18 gpm pumping rate, it was extrapolated that the well could
potentially yield approximately 260 gallons in 24 hours of continuous pumping. Given
the relatively thin saturated sediment interval at the well LF-2 location (approximately
6 feet), it is unlikely that the well could sustain a pumping rate of 0.18 gpm for 24
hours and yield the 200 gallons of water needed to designate the groundwater as a
source of drinking water.

2.3.2.2 Well LF-3

3.0

4.0

Initially the pumping rate was set at well LF-3 at approximately 750 ml/min or 0.20
gpm. However, the well dewatered in approximately 50 minutes (see chart in Appendix
C). Based on this short-term test, it appears that this well could not sustain a pumping
rate of approximately 750 ml/min or 0.20 gpm. Given the failure of this well to sustain
a significant yield (more than 200 gallons per day), the saturated sediments at this well
are not a source of drinking water.

SCHEDULE

As discussed during our meeting on July 10, 2008 the periodic groundwater monitoring
and reporting schedule for this project is now going to be on a semiannual basis (twice
a year). Therefore the next sampling will take place in March 2009, which will
represent the time interval of October 2008 through June 2009. This first semiannual
monitoring period will include nine months but this will allow the periodic monitoring
and reporting schedule to match the calendar. The report for that monitoring event will
be submitted on or before July 31, 2009.
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevations
Former Cox Cadillac Property
230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Location ID Date Collected Top-of-.Cas:?)g Depth to @ Groun(fwaae) '
Elevation Groundwater Elevation
LF-1 10/8/2007 13.40 2.56 10.84
2/26/2008 13.40 2.33 11.07
5/6/2008 13.40 2.15 11.25
9/8/2008 13.40 1.98 11.42
LF-2 10/8/2007 13.13 3.71 9.42
2/26/2008 13.13 3.78 9.35
5/6/2008 13.13 4.05 9.08
9/8/2008 13.13 4.01 9.12
LF-3 10/8/2007 13.15 5.24 7.91
2/26/2008 13.15 5.08 8.07
5/6/2008 13.15 5.11 8.04
9/8/2008 13.15 5.24 7.91
LF-4 10/8/2007 13.32 5.74 7.58
2/26/2008 13.32 5.55 7.77
5/6/2008 13.32 5.61 7.71
9/8/2008 13.32 5.47 7.85
LF-5 10/8/2007 15.92 3.46 12.46
2/26/2008 15.92 2.97 12.95
5/6/2008 15.92 2.38 13.54
9/8/2008 15.92 4.13 11.79
Notes:

W Top-of-casing and groundwater elevation in North America Vertical Datum 1988

@ Depth to water measured in feet below top of casing
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Table 2

Results of Field Parameters
in Groundwater Samples
Former Cox Cadillac Property
230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Location Date \[/)olumde Temperature D(l)ssolved H (units) Conductivity | Turbidity ORP
ID Collected urge (° Celsius) xygen P funits (mS/cm) (NTU) (mV)
(gallons) (mg/L)
LF-1 10/8/2007 5.25 18.36 5.82 6.70 10.700 1.65 -
2/6/2008 1.75 17.15 2.74 6.79 13.279 15.2 57.10
5/6/2008 5.50 16.95 0.72 6.59 13.187 - 170.30
9/8/2008 2.5 18.00 0.32 6.59 9.760 -- -153.80
LF-2 10/8/2007 0.75 22.57 0.28 7.18 1.983 1.33 --
2/6/2008 2.00 17.73 1.35 6.77 2.580 1.50 -113.20
5/6/2008 2.00 20.16 0.19 6.49 3.378 -- -137.60
9/8/2008 2.5 24.16 0.17 6.61 2.452 - -143.30
LF-3 10/8/2007 5.00 20.52 6.07 6.51 2.169 3.92 -
2/6/2008 1.00 16.64 2.60 6.57 2.047 2.40 158.00
5/6/2008 2.00 18.82 0.19 6.30 2.338 - 37.10
9/8/2008 2.5 27.07 0.42 6.43 2.080 -- -37.50
LF-4 10/8/2007 0.75 20.00 0.62 6.81 1.465 0.75 --
2/6/2008 2.00 15.88 1.06 6.96 1.368 1.40 136.20
5/6/2008 1.50 18.81 0.20 6.83 1.443 -- 13.00
9/8/2008 2.5 23.16 0.46 7.69 0.654 - 54.60
LF-5 10/8/2007 1.25 20.55 3.36 7.37 1.014 25.50 -
2/6/2008 1.50 15.02 5.61 7.58 1.346 30.40 126.20
5/6/2008 1.50 18.98 1.73 7.73 1.206 - 119.50
9/8/2008 2.5 22.00 0.23 6.79 0.895 -- 17.60
Notes:

Parameters measured using field instruments; data were collected by LFR Inc.
mg/L - milligrams per liter
mS/cm = milliSiemens per centimeter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units
ORP = oxidation-reduction potential

mV = millivolts
-- = parameter not measured
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Table 3
Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds
in Groundwater Samples
Former Cox Cadillac Property
230 Bay Place, Oakland, California
Concentrations in micrograms per liter

L"C:l‘;"’" Coﬁ:ﬁe 4 | Benzene | Toluene bs:]:ye'ne X;"et:"es TPHmo | TPHg | TPHd | MTBE ;';/SL
LF-1 _ 10/82007 <050 <050 _ <050 <050 <300 <250 <50 <050  NA
2/62008 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 <300 <50 55Y <20 NA
5/6/2008  <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <300 <50 <50 <050  NA

9/8/2008  <0.50 <050 <050  <0.50 NA <50 <50 <050 10,200
LE2  10/82007  <2.5 <25 <25 <25 900 <250 1,900 280 NA
Duplicate  10/8/2007  <0.50  <0.50  <0.50  <0.50 1,100 <130 2,100Y 250 NA
2/6/2008 <25 <25 <25 <25 880 <50  1,800Y  260C NA
Duplicate ~ 2/6/2008  <0.50  <0.50  <0.50  <0.50 800 <50 1,700  270C NA
5/6/2008  <0.50  0.54 <050  0.63C 840 52Y  1,500Y 360 NA

9/8/2008 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 NA <50 1,400 320 1,300
LE3  10/8/2007 <50 <50 <50 <50 <300 <5000 350Y 12,000  NA
2/62008 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 <300 <50  290Y  15,000C  NA
5/6/2008  <0.50  0.70C  <0.50 0.94 <300 58Y 320Y 16,000 NA

9/8/2008 <63 <63 <63 <63 NA <50  200Y 9,300 1,610
LE4  10/82007  <1.3 <13 <13 <13 <300 <130 220 230 NA
2/6/2008  <0.50 <050  <0.50  <0.50 <300 <50 130Y 77C NA
5/6/2008  <0.50 <050 <050  <0.50 <300 <50 95Y 130 NA
Duplicate ~ 5/6/2008  <0.50  <0.50  <0.50  <0.50 <300 <50 120Y 59 NA
9/8/2008 0.8 0.6 1.7 2.3 <300 <50 80Y 24 3,200

Duplicate  9/8/2008 1.7 1.4 4.1 5.9 NA <50 75Y 24 3,340
LE-5  10/82007 <050 <050 <050 <050 <300 <50  200Y <050 NA
2/62008 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 <300 <50 51Y <20 NA
5/6/2008  <0.50 <0.50 <050  <0.50 <300 <50 91Y 28 NA
9/82008 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 NA <50 53Y <050 900

Screening Criteria

ESL at a property where

groundwater is considered 1.0 40 30 13 100 100 100 5.0 NE
a source of drinking
ESL at a property where
groundwater is not
considered a source of
drinking water

540 400 300 5,300 2,500 5,000 2,500 1,800 NE

Notes:
Bold font denotes analytical results are above ESLs where groundwater is not a source of drinking water.

Samples were analyzed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., using EPA Test Methods 8260B and 8015B.

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NA = not analyzed

NE = not established

Duplicate = duplicate sample

TPHd = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHmo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

TDS = total dissolved solids

MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether

Y = Sample exhibits chromotographic pattern that does not resemble standard.
C = Presence confirmed, but relative percent difference between columns exceeds 40%.
<2.5 = less than laboratory analytical reporting limits

ESL denotes environmental screening criteria established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board in November 2007 to address
environmental protection. Under most circumstances, the presence of a chemical in soil or groundwater at concentrations below the
corresponding ESL can be assumed to not pose a significant threat to human health. ESLs can be obtained from
http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb2/ESL.htm.

qmr-230Bay-Oct08-Tables-09171.xls Page 1 of 1 10/24/2008
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APPENDIX A

Historical Analytical Data in Groundwater



Former Cox Cadillac

Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data

230 Bay Place
QOakland, California
Concentration (ug/L)-

_ Ethyl-  Total Dissolved

Well Number SampieDate  Bepzene Toluene bemzene Xylenes TPH-g MTEE 12-DCA._EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETHE 1,1-DCA  Lead . Ettianol
MW-} 03/03/93 8,560 7500 4,400 15,008 110,000 - 350 - - - - - - - -
MEW-) 10/13/93 6,100 43860 4,000 11,000 74,000 - 350 B0 - - - - - -
MW-1 1222194 18,000 ° 11,000 2,800 16,000 110,000 - 130 - - . - <LD - -
MW-1. 03124795 3,708 1,800 2,200 4700 25,000 - 130 - - - - - <50 23 -
MW-1 06/29/55 5300 2,100 3,200 7,500 28,000 - i1 - - - - - <2.0 14 -
MW-1 09/29/95 - 5600 3200 3,800 - 7400 43,000 - o8 - - - - - <10 16 -
MW-1 0223196 4,808 . 3,000 3400 7,700 46,000 - a6 - - - - <10 24
AW-{ 01/i2/99 2,600 97¢ 2900 5700 39,000 300 - - - - - - - -
MW-1 04/13/99 1,500 500 <50 4,000 29,000 529 - I - - - - - - -
MWl 0%07/9% 1,900 370 1,600 3900 31,000 <250 - - - - - - - -
MW-1 10/06/59 2,100 910 1,800 4400 32,000 <250 & - . - - - - - -
MW-1 01f11/00 52 3% 63 12 2,400 <50 a - - - - - - - -
MW.1 04/06/01 4,300 3208 0 2,600 7,300 32,000 <10 & @ - - - — - - - _
MW-1 07/25/61 2,300 1,300 2,500 6200 24,000 25 @ - - - - - - - L
MW-1 11/20/01 2,100 890 2500 3,606 33,000 <6 2 - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 01/23/02 2,400 LAD0 3500 5900 28,000 350 - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 04/26/02 3,200 2,400 2,700 6,300 39,000 2,800 - - - - - - - -
MW-1 07425102 2,300 1,306 2,506 4,700 25,000 <500 - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 10122002 2,800 1,300 4300 8,600 42,000 <10 <50 €50 <5p <100 <50 <SO - - -
MW-] 01/27/03 1,600 660 2,100 3100 20,000 <20 <100 <100 <H0 <290 «<Io0 <o - -
MwW-1 16/22/03 1,000 300 1,600 2,880 22,000 <20 <20 - <20 <20 <200 <40 <20 - - <1,000
MW-1 01/30/04 2,700 1400 2,900 5,300 32,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 <350 =s0 <325 - i <1:300
MW.2 01/12/99 15 <0SC <050 <0.50 <50 2,900 - - - - - - - - I
MW-2 04/13/99 . 0.76 <050 <030 <050 <50 3,800 - - - - - - - - X
MW7 OTHIT99 <25 <25 <25 <35 <2500 7060 a - - - - - — -
MwW.-2 10/06/99 73 <25 <25 <25 2,300 300 a - - - — - - - - -
MW-2 81/11/00 - #90 <100 <100 <100 11,000 B0 a - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 04/06/01 210 <25 <25 5 2,800 3800 a - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 07/25/91 WO <125 <125 0 <125 3400 4200 a2 - - . - - - » " -
Mw-2 11720481 870 <100 <100 200 12,000 5,700 - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 01/23/02 100 <25 <25 <25 3,900 3,300 - - - - - - - . -
MW-2 04/26/02 13 <0.50 <030 <15 90 6,900 - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 07725102 <50 <50 <50 <100 <5000 6,600 - - - - - - - -
MW-2 10/22/02 <50 <50 <50 <1 7,300 7,480 K250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <250 - - -
MW-2 01/27/03 20 100 &0 78 6,100 6,400 <250 <250 <250 <500 <250 <250 - -
MW-2 10/22/03 <10 <10 <10 <20 - 2000 g 3,000 <10 <10 Q0 <19 <20 <t - - <500
MW -2, 01/30/04 <25 <25 <35 <30 <2500 2,100 <25 <25 <25 <250 <50 <35 - - <1.300
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data :
Former Cox Cadillac

230 Bay Place
Oakland, Califernia
Concentration (ug/L) .
Ethyl- ~ Total - Dissolved

Well Npmober SampleDate Benzens  Toluene Denzene Xylemes TPH-g MTBE 12-DCA  EDB  TAME TBA DIPE ETBE LI.DCA Lead Fehanol
TW-1 10713793 <50 <50 <050 <050 <50 - <50 «0E0 - - o - - - -
TW-2 10713193 «0.50 <050 <050 <050 <50 - <50 <30 - - - - - - -
TW2 01712799 <.50 <050 <050 <0.50 <50 <50 - - - - - - - - -
TW-2 0413799 <050 <050 <050 <059 <50 5.0 - - - - - -~ - -
TW2 ey ] <0.50 <050 <058 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - . - -
TW2 1/05/99 <050 <030 <0.59 <050 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - - - .
TW-2 o110 (.50 <0.58 . <030 <050  <SD <5.0 . - an - I, w - - -
Tw2 04106701 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 <50 - - - w - - - - e
TW-2 07725101 <G50 <050 <050 <0.50 <30 - <54 - - - e - - w - -
TW-2 . 1142001 <050 <0350 <UAED <050 <50 5.0 o - - - - - - - -
TW-2 01/23/02 <050 <030 <0.50  <0.50 <30 5.8 - - - - . - - - -
TW-2 04126102 <00 <050 <00 <LS <50 <50 - - - - - - - - —
TW-2 02502 <50 <050 <050 <10 <50 5.0 - - - - - - - - -
CTW-2 10722102 <050 <030 <030 <Ly <50 <10 <50 <50 <30 <10 <50 <50 - - -
TW-2 01/27/03 <050 <050 <030 <l <50 <10 <50 <50 <50 <0 €50 <5D - - -
TW.2 Y7203 <050 <056 <050 <l 53 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <50 <LD . <50 - - <25
TW-2 01130104 <050 <050 <050 <18 <50 <0,50 =030 <050 <030 <50 <Ll €050 - - 35
TW-3 /13493 <0358 <050 <050 <050 <30 e <050 <5 - - - - - - -
TW-4 10713493 65 18 49 3 2,000 - <50 <50 - - - - - - -
TW-4 1003703 <0.50 097 0.63 14 <50 <{.50 <050 <050 <050 <50 <Ly <050 ” - <75
TW-5 10413593 20,000 25000 3300 23,000 140,000 - <160 <100 . - - - - - -
TW.5 10703403 4,400 1,700 8§20 1900 21,060 <100 <100 - <100 <100 <106 <300 <160 - - <5900
TW-6 10714/93 3,806 1,608 110 540 4,500 - < <10 - - - - - - -
TW-6 12722194 5400 2,700 3,100 6300 24,800 - <1 - - - - - <14 - -
TW-S 13024195 4,500 530 270 380 16,000 - <l - - - - - <20 <30 m
TW-6 06729/95 12,000 G680 LU00 3,060 28000 - <10 - - - - - <1.0 4.2 -
TW-6  09/29/95 19,002 - 5200 1,500 49060 47000 - <18 - - - - - <14 33 -
TW-6 (42423496 13000 5200 LI00 2,770 15800 - <14 - - - - - <1.0 82 -
TW-6 01/12/99 9,900 41000 1,000 4,000 - 29,000 210 - - - - - - - - ~
WG 04/13/99 0.70 <30 <050 062 <50 i) - - - - - - - - -
TW-§ 0707199 13 <030 <0.50 22 55 8.1 - - - - - - - - -
TW-6 10/06/99 855 <050 <0350 <050 <50 <5 - - - - - - - - .
TW:E OHEI00 <030 <050 <0356 <050 <50 <5.0 - - - - - - . - -
TW6 04/06/01 <0.50 <3 <030 <0.50 <50 <5.0 - - - - - N

DESIGMOOT02T7 NGW ANALYTICAL DATA.CDR
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Table 2 ,
Groundwater Analytical Data
Former Cox Cadillac

230 Bay Place
Oakland, California
Concentration (ug/L)
- Pyl Totd o Dissoived
" Well Number SmmpleDate  Benzens  Toluene  benzene Rylenes TPHg MIBE L2DCA EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETBE LI:DCA  Lead Ethanol
TW-6 07/25/01 <050 <050 <050 <50 <30 <50 - - - - - o - - -
TW-6 L1001 <050 <0.50 <050 <50 <50 <54 - - - - - - I
TW-6 01/23/02 <050 <056 <050 <050 <50 <50 - - - - - - - - -
TW-6 04426102 <050 <056 <050 <15 <50 <50 - - - - - - - - ”
TW-6 . 07725001 860 <S50 <038 <t <50 <5:0 - - . - - . - -
TW-6 10722/02 D30 <0350 <056 <L <50 <10 <50 <58 <S80 <W <Ag <50 - -
TW-6 Q1/27/03 <050 <050 <050 <10 <50 <10 <50 <30 <50 < <50 <S50 - - "
TW-6 TH22/03 <050 - <050 <050 <D <50 <50 <0350 <050 <050 <50 <1D <050 - <2§
TW6 . 01/30/04 <0.50 <050 <050 @ <iD <50, <50 <080 <H50 <50 <50 <0 <0s0 - - <28
TW.T 10/14793 43,000 15000 3400 16,000 100,800 - <50 <50 - e - - -
W=7 12122/94 49,006 33,600 - 7,300 2BL00 210,000 - <1.0 - - - - - <1.0 -
TW-T 03/24/95 13,000 7000  L500  B600 55,000 - <30 . - - - - <20 <30 -
TW-7 06/29/95 35,000 8300 3,000 8300 - 100,000 - <1.0 - - - - - <10 35 -
TW-7 09/29/95 32000 8700 2,900 3,580 74,000 - <10 -~ - 2 - - <10 a5 -
TW-7 02123196 22000 8400 2,700 4900 50,000 - <50’ - - - - <50 38 -
TW-7 01/12/9%9 7,300 70 270 950 29,000 <108 - - . - - - - - -
TW-7 04/13/99 4,580 1,809 1gp 5,200 54,000 1,200 - - - - - - - - -
L TWT 07/0719% 3,000 4,500 1,200 3500 42,000 2,200 2 - - - - - - - - -
TwW-7 10/06/99 [IO0 4600 4,600 2,100 29,000 589 & - - - - - - - - -
W7 . OV11A40 8500  T,I00. 1,660 G700 52,000 e & - - - - - - - ~ -
TW-7 0406101 4,860 1,800 2,200 3400 22,000 690 a - - - - - - ~ -
TW-7 0742501 5,190 668 1400 2,100 20,000 1,180 o - - - - w - - -
W7 TH20/0% 6400  LIOD 1,008 2400 26,000 1,600 - - - - ” . -
TW-7 01/33/02 5,108 516 2200 3500 25,000 152400 - - - - - -
TW-7 04/26/02 4400 - 1,300 2008 2378 23,000 1,606 - - - - . - -
TW-7 07125702 4,900 470 L500 1,700 21,000 1,900 - - - . - - - -
TW-7 19722002, 6,708 410 1,160 1,500 31,000 L g <100 <100 <100 <200 <100 <109 - - -
TW-7 0127003 2,700 710 1,900 1,100 17,000 680 <180 <I0D <i00 <200 <100 <109 - - -
TW-7 1002203 2,900 130 30 ¥ 13,008 666 <3 <13 <13 <30 <25 i3 - - =]
V-7 01730/04 500 526 L908 S50 15,000 300 <25 <25 <25 <250 <S50 <3S - - <1300

DESIGNYOOI\DP17 1NGW ANALYTICAL DATA.CDR
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" Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Former Cox Cadillac

230 Bay Place
Oakland, California
Concentration (ug/L) _ , .
Ethyl-  Towl ' ' Dissolved ‘
Welt Numbor SawpleDate  Benzene Tolueme benzene Xylenes  TPH-g MIBE  L2-DCA EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETBE 1I-DCA  Lead.  Ethamel -

" Nates:
TPHyg - Tot! Petrolémm Hydrocarbops es gasoline -
MTBE - Methyt tortiory buty] ether
DCA, - Dickloroethiane
EDR . Bliylene dibromide
FAME - Tertfary amyl suethylcther
TBA - Tertiary butyl alsohol ’
DIE - Di-isopropy! etfer
ETBE - Bthyl tertiary butyl ether
ngL = Micrograms per iiter.
<= "Not detected at or shove indicited Inboratory reporting limit.
- Mot Analyzed
a=MTBE Confinnation by EPA Method 82608,
b= Samples were anutyzed by EPA Method $266B.
g = hiydrocarbon reported in gasoline range doey not match our gasoline standard,

DESIGMOO VP T7 NEW ANALYTICAL DATA.COR Fués 7of7
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$B-7 _
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: ROOM
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FUEL DISPENSER PAD |
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/
9 SB101
8 28' <0.50
| PARKING

TW-2,

14' <05
18" <63 i
26' <17 7 )|

— FORMER GASOLINE
UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK
LOCATION

\ FORMER WASTE OIL

UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK

SB102
12" <0.5
16' <100
24" <63

EXPLANATION
MW-3¢ MONITORING WELL LOCATION (Sampled Jan. 2004 by ETIC)
GPI-*- GRAB GROUNDWATER LOCATION (Sampled Nov. 2003 by ETIC)
Bl GRAB GROUNDWATER LOCATION (Sampled Mar. 2004 by LFR)

ISO-CONCENTRATION CONTOUR

SB101 SAMPLE ID

28' <0.50 CHEMICAL CONCENTRATION IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER

DEPTH SAMPLE TAKEN (FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE)

MTBE CLEAN UP GOAL IS 5 MICROGRAMS PER LITER

BOLD TEXT INDICATES SAMPLES COLLECTED IN MARCH 2005
GREY TEXT INDICATES SAMPLES COLLECTED PRIOR TO MARCH 2005

NOTES:

1. LOCATIONS OF ALL FEATURES DEPICTED ARE
APPROXIMATE

2. CONCENTRATIONS IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER

for Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (ug/l)
March/April 2005

Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California

Groundwater Isoconcentration Contour Map

60 FEET

LFR

LEVINE-FRICKE

1\Design001\0917 1114\000\dwg\mtbe.dwg, MTBE, 9/26/2005 3:41:21 PM

Figure 7
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Laboratory Analytical Reports



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 205870
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

LFR Levine Fricke Project : 001-09171-17
1900 Powel | Street Location : Wol e Foods
Emeryville, CA 94608 Level col

Sanple ID Lab I D

TB090807 205870- 001

LF-1 205870- 002

LF-2 205870- 003

LF-3 205870- 004

LF-4 205870- 005

LF-5 205870- 006

LF-4D 205870- 007

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the follow ng signatures. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

—— ~
7255 N
Proj ect Manager
Si gnat ur e: Date: _09/16/2008
Qual ity Assurance Director

Si gnat ur e: Date: _09/16/2008

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 205870

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke
Proj ect: 001-09171-17
Locati on: Whol e Foods
Request Dat e: 09/ 09/ 08

Sanpl es Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08

Thi s hardcopy data package contains sanple and QC results for seven water
sanpl es, requested for the above referenced project on 09/09/08. The sanples
were received cold and intact. Al data were e-nmiled to Ron Gol oubow on

09/ 16/ 08.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):

Low recovery was observed for gasoline C7-Cl2 in the MSD for batch 142283;
the parent sanple was not a project sanple, the LCS was within limts, and
the associated RPD was within limts. No other analytical problens were
encount er ed.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) (SM2540Q):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Cab # 205870 _ _ Cocat1on: Whol € Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pre|o: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 08
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 09/ 08
Bat ch#: 142283
Field I D LF-1 Lab I D 205870- 002
Type: SAMPLE
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 o0
Surrogate WEC _Limts
Tritluorotoluene (FI D{ 103 61-149
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 112 65- 146
Field I D LF-2 Lab I D 205870- 003
Type: SAMPLE
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 o0
Surrogate WEC _Limts
Tritluorotoluene (FI D{ 9/ 61-149
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 104 65- 146
Field I D LF-3 Lab I D 205870- 004
Type: SAMPLE
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 o0
Surrogate WEC _Limts
Tritluorotoluene (FI D{ 110 61-149
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D) 115 65- 146
Field I D LF-4 Lab I D 205870- 005
Type: SAMPLE
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 o0

Surrogate

IREC Limts

TriTTuorot ol uene (FI D{
Br onof | uor obenzene (Fl D)

105 0l-149
112 65- 146

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2




C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205870 . Locat 1 on: Whol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: _ EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: at er Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 06
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 09/ 08
Bat ch#: 142283
Field I D LF-5 Lab I D: 205870- 006
Type: SAMPLE
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 50
Surrogate 9EC Limts
Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 104 0l-149
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 112 65- 146
Field I D LF-4D Lab I D: 205870- 007
Type: SAMPLE
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 50
Surrogate 9EC Limts
Tritluorotol uene (FI D{ 1035 0l-149
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 106 65- 146
Type: BLANK Lab I D Q459371
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND 50

Surrogate

IREC _Limts

Tritluorotoluene (FI D%
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

101 61-149
98 65-146

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Whol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q459372 Bat ch#: 142283
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 09/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 1,077 108 78-120

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Trifl uorotoluene (FID)
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

128 61- 149
111 65- 146

Page 1 of 1




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Whol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 142283
MBS Lab I D: 205877- 001 Sanpl ed: 09/ 09/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 10/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q459373
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 32.19 2,000 1,362 66 65- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 142 61-149
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 117 65-146
Type: VSD Lab I D Q459374
Anal yte Spi ked UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 63 * 65-120 5 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Trifl uorotoluene (FID) 148 61-149
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 122 65-146
*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4.0




C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Cab # 205870 _ _ Cocat1on: Whol € _Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: . EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 09/ 0s/ 06
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 PrePared: 09/ 10/ 08
Bat ch#: 142346 Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Field I D LF-1 Lab I D 205870- 002
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 o0
Surrogate WEC _Limts
Hexacosane 117 o8-127
Field I D LF-2 Lab I D 205870- 003
Type: SAMPLE
[ Analyte Result RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 1,400 Y o0
Surrogate BEC _Limts
Hexacosane 102 06-127
Field I D LF-3 Lab I D 205870- 004
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 200 Y o0
Surrogate WEC Limts
Hexacosane 104 o8-127
Field I D LF-4 Lab I D 205870- 005
Type: SAMPLE
[ Analyte Result RL
Diesel Cl0-C24 a0 Y o0
Surrogate EC _Limts
Hexacosane 115 06-127
Field I D LF-5 Lab I D 205870- 006
Type: SAMPLE
| Anal yt e Resul t RL
D esel Cl0-C24 203 Y o0
Surrogate WEC _Limts

Hexacosane

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 205870 . Locat 1 on: Whol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: _ EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matrix: VWt er Sanpl ed: 09708708
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 09/ 10/ 08
Bat ch#: 142346 Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Field ID LF- 4D Lab I D: 205870- 007
Type: SAMPLE
[ Anal yie Resul't RC
D esel CI0-CZ24 75Y 50
| Surrogate 9EC Limts
Hexacosane 1719 58-127
Type: BLANK Lab I D Q459677
[ Anal yie Resul't RLC
D esel CI0-CZ24 ND 50
| Surrogate 9EC Limts
Hexacosane 104 58-127

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not resenble standard
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 2 of 2



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Whol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 142346
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 09/ 10/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Type: BS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q459678
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,725 69 52-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Hexacosane 92 58-127
Type: BSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q459679
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim]|
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,751 70 52-120 1 30
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Hexacosane 90 58-127

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 8.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TB090807 Bat ch#: 142419
Lab I D 205870- 001 Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 95 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 102 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 112 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: LF-1 Bat ch#: 142456
Lab I D 205870- 002 Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 13/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 106 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 115 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lin
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: LF-2 Bat ch#: 142419
Lab I D 205870- 003 Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Dl n Fac: 4.000

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 40
MTI'BE 320 2.0
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 2.0
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 2.0
Benzene ND 2.0
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0
Tol uene ND 2.0
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 2.0
Et hyl benzene ND 2.0
m p- Xyl enes ND 2.0
o- Xyl ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 95 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 99 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 114 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lin
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: LF-3 Bat ch#: 142419
Lab I D 205870- 004 Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Dl n Fac: 125.0
Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 1, 300
MTI'BE 9, 300 63
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 63
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 63
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 63
Benzene ND 63
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 63
Tol uene ND 63
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 63
Et hyl benzene ND 63
m p- Xyl enes ND 63
o- Xyl ene ND 63
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 80-122

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: LF-4 Bat ch#: 142419
Lab I D 205870- 005 Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE 24 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene 0.8 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene 0.6 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene 1.7 0.5
m p- Xyl enes 1.5 0.5
o- Xyl ene 0.8 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 103 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 110 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: LF-5 Bat ch#: 142419
Lab I D 205870- 006 Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 100 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 106 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 117 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lin
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: LF-4D Bat ch#: 142419
Lab I D 205870- 007 Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE 24 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene 1.7 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene 1.4 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene 4.1 0.5
m p- Xyl enes 3.8 0.5
o- Xyl ene 2.1 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 100 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 107 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 113 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q459970 Bat ch#: 142419
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 95 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 99 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 112 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locat1 on: Whol e Foods
Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 142419
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D Q459971
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) 125. 0 108. 5 o/ 59-152
MIBE 25. 00 24. 40 98 70- 125
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 25.00 25.33 101 67-126
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 25. 38 102 69-127
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 24. 65 99 78-132
Benzene 25.00 26.70 107 80-120
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 26. 05 104 80-122
Tol uene 25. 00 26. 67 107 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 25. 38 102 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 27.16 109 80-122
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 56. 85 114 80- 126
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 26. 53 106 80-120
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 938 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 99 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q459972
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 125. 0 109. 9 [ofs] 59-152 1 20
MIBE 25. 00 23. 85 95 70-125 2 20
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 25. 00 24. 28 97 67-126 4 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 24.72 99 69-127 3 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 23. 65 95 78-132 4 20
Benzene 25.00 25. 28 101 80-120 5 20
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 25. 04 100 80-122 4 20
Tol uene 25. 00 25. 30 101 80-120 5 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 25. 44 102 80-120 O 20
Et hyl benzene 25. 00 25. 80 103 80-122 5 20
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 54. 09 108 80-126 5 20
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 26. 44 106 80-120 O 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onot | uor onet hane 9/ c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 96 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80-122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q460111 Bat ch#: 142456
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 13/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
MTI'BE ND 0.5
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.5
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 98 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 103 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 113 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Wol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q460113 Bat ch#: 142456
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 13/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) 125.0 109. 2 87 59- 152
MTI'BE 25.00 23.08 92 70- 125
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) 25.00 24. 40 98 67-126
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 23.90 96 69-127
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25.00 23.77 95 78-132
Benzene 25. 00 25.45 102 80-120
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 24.70 99 80-122
Tol uene 25.00 24. 96 100 80-120
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25.00 24.77 99 80-120
Et hyl benzene 25.00 25.09 100 80-122
m p- Xyl enes 50. 00 51. 44 103 80-126
o- Xyl ene 25.00 25. 34 101 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 97 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 96 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-122

Page 1 of 1



Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

BTXE & Oxygenat es

Lab #: 205870 Locat1 on: VWhol e Foods
Client: LFR Levi ne Fricke PreP: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: LLLLLLLLLL Bat ch#: 142456
MSS Lab | D: 205970- 002 Sanpl ed: 09/ 10/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 11/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 14/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1.000
Type: VS Lab I D Q460126
Anal yie MSS Resul't Spi ked Resul't UREC Lim¢ts
tert-butyl Al cohol (1BA) 2. 008 125.0 120. 2 95 b5- 150
MIBE <0. 1000 25. 00 23. 88 96 74- 124
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) <0. 1000 25. 00 25.19 101 73-127
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) <0. 1000 25. 00 25.16 101 74- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 0.7101 25. 00 25. 04 97 80- 133
Benzene <0. 1000 25.00 27.10 108 80-121
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) <0. 1000 25. 00 25. 09 100 80-120
Tol uene <0. 1000 25. 00 26. 31 105 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane <0. 1024 25. 00 25.74 103 80-120
Et hyl benzene <0. 1525 25. 00 26. 95 108 80-120
n1§-Xernes <0. 1000 50. 00 53. 52 107 80-121
0- Xyl ene <0. 1000 25. 00 26. 86 107 80-120
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onotf | uor onet hane 93 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 98 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 104 80-122
Type: VSD Lab I D Q460127
Anal yie Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-butyl Al cohol (I1BA) 125.0 119.9 94 b65-150 O 20
MIBE 25. 00 24. 67 99 74-124 3 20
| sopropyl Ether (Dl PE) 25. 00 25. 98 104 73-127 3 20
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 25. 65 103 74-125 2 20
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane 25. 00 25.78 100 80-133 3 20
Benzene 25.00 27. 64 111 80-121 2 20
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) 25. 00 25. 43 102 80-120 1 20
Tol uene 25. 00 27.20 109 80-120 3 20
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 25. 88 104 80-120 1 20
Et hyl benzene 25. 00 26. 90 108 80-120 O 20
n1§-Xernes 50. 00 55. 35 111 80-121 3 20
0- Xyl ene 25. 00 27.26 109 80-120 1 20
Surrogat e UWREC Lim¢ts
D br onotf | uor onet hane 98 c0-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 99 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80-122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Whol e Foods

Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: METHOD

Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: SM540C

Anal yt e: Total Dissolved Solids Sanpl ed: 09/ 08/ 08

Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 09/ 08

Units: ng/ L Pr epar ed: 09/ 11/ 08

Bat ch#: 142394 Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08

Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL Dl n Fac

LF-1 SAMPLE 205870- 002 10, 200 50 5. 000

LF-2 SAMPLE 205870- 003 1, 300 13 1. 250

LF-3 SAMPLE 205870- 004 1,610 14 1.429

LF-4 SAMPLE 205870- 005 3, 200 13 1. 250

LF-5 SAMPLE 205870- 006 900 11 1.111

LF-4D SAMPLE 205870- 007 3, 340 13 1. 250
BLANK QC459878 ND 10 1. 000

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)
Lab #: 205870 Locati on: Whol e Foods
Cient: LFR Levi ne Fricke Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: 001-09171-17 Anal ysi s: SM540C
Anal yt e: Total Dissolved Solids Bat ch#: 142394
Field ID: 227727772777 Sanpl ed: 09/ 10/ 08
MSS Lab I D 205919- 001 Recei ved: 09/ 10/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 09/ 11/ 08
Units: ng/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 12/ 08
Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t RL UREC Limts RPD LimD I n Fac
BS QC459879 104.0 102.0 98 73-120 1. 000
BSD Q459880 104.0 100.0 96 73-120 2 22 1.000
SDUP QC459881 4, 690 4,740 50. 00 1 20 5.000

RL= Reporting Limt
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1




CHAIN OF CUSTODY/ANALYSES REQUEST FORM

205310

Lab/Shipping Copy (White)

File Copy (Yellow)

Field Copy (Pink)

[SAMPLE COLLECTOR: PROJECT NO.. SECTION NO.- DAT SAMPLER(S INAEALS: SERIAL NO -
':lI.FB 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor SO+ O\ Bl 1Hi-\F 51/5/023 . PO N¢ 200052
Emeryville, California 94608-1827 PROJECT NAI\ES SAMPLER (Si e); .
LEVINE-FRICKE  (510) 652-4500 Fax: (510) 652-2246 Lwll, Foel 5 ,~
SAMPLE ANALYSES / REMARKS
2 @' 4"\Q'b TAT *VOCs: ** Metals:
& S s S 5 Q~°°° \ v 6" [ 8260 List [ cami7
® /s S/ S S \ O s240 List (] rera
g'b& & & Q\b(g \29\‘3 6“(3 o q}e& qb\\ & (\gb‘b RS, [J soto List [ LuFT
Sample ID. Date | Time RPLVLLS LI LYLEIL) (’fb KRS 5/ [J 624 List _
\ [ TR 0Y0807 a/gj® | - = [¥ = ¥ Run, B260 peoxt
A 17\ I g X AKX [ only Gas ox and
3| L F-T 359 8 X N1V Y|y RTITEX
: , . S /
4] _LE-3 1510 8 X Y ([¥ ¢ |X
2l LEY 15740 % x XA <
¢[_LFs RE=a X < 1 b
. a [4 L4 &
71 LE-4D /|45 ) v X XX x K
\\ — 0 \‘
A4~ AL/ 7\\\
. /\‘\\ —— / '/ ,” ,/ N
//’ ,74\// / \
| AP
\\ oy vy ~—
e -
o / |
>
L______ _ | Lo 2, __
SAMPLE RECEIPT. Cooler Temp: JMETHOD OF SHIPMENT: RE ; - y ELINQUISHED BY: 2FELI NQUISHED BY: 3
D Intact B:Cold Cooler No: LAB REPORT NO.: URE) [~ (DATE) (SIGNATURE) (DATE) (SIGNATURE) (DATE)
R onlce [] Ambient I aael S A\Vaq 1 7’35-
Preservative Correct? IFAX COC CONFIRMATION TO: |(PRINTED NAME) (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME) (PRINTED NAME) (TIME)
Oves O no O na (\2@ “w
I _ A G'dc"’w COMPANY [COMPARNY) COMPANY _
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY: FAXRESUTS 0. T RECEIVED Z— Z / /9 T[RECEIVED BY: 2|RECEIVED BY (LABORATORY). g |
SEND HARDCOPY TO: ¢ { URE) / (DATE) (SIGNATURE) (DATE) (SIGNATURE) (DATE)
C& \ N> Ntorr st & (155
SEND EDD TO: NTED NAME) {TIME) (PRINTED NAME) {TIME) {PRINTED NAME) (TIME)
EMV.LABEDDS.COM  +~1——
(COMPANY) {COMPANY) (LABORATORY)
FORM NO._ 2001/COC/SXS




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST : Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # A O5LT1D Date Received 7/5 /s Number of coolers /
Client (2 Project ( HOLE FOU >
Date Opened % By (print) SE 5147’7 Wsi A 'g/—-———- .
Date Logged in% =4 -02By (print)_&= Nichofs  (sigh” Sttt
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc)?............ ..., YES @7
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) omcooler on samples NO
How many Name Date @2
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? ...................................... YES ~
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?.................................... NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?............................> NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)......... 7 NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
{1 Bubble Wrap ﬂ{oam blocks [1Bags [ None
(7] Cloth material {] Cardboard [1 Styrofoam [T} Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation:
Type of ice used: Wet  []Blue/Gel  []None Temp(°C) ’
1
[0 Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
amples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun
8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? ......................ccoooiiiii. YES @
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?.....................cccccoeeeeenen.... CYE® NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ....................... XES NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? ........ % NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ................ccooviieiioeiin .l NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ........................... @ES NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? ..................occiiiiii . NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples?..............ccccooeoiiniii .. NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?............................YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008

Page: lofl F:\qeMorms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist rv6.doc




APPENDIX C

Step-Drawdown Test Data



Project No. o0 (-2 - It Date: é//Z/&a Pagelof &
Project Name; W(A@L&, 969 Ls Sampling Location:
Sampler's Name;__ s CallVor Sample No.: CFB
Sampling Plan By: £ olowipor/ Dated: C.0.C. No.: ObpuP
Purge Method: [ Centrifugal Pump O Disposable Bailer I Hand Bail I Submersible Pump [ Teflon Bailer #T Other m%ﬁ"%‘-
Purge Water Storage Container Type: 55 5% flon. diper Storage Location: __ 2“1 Si ¢ |
Date Purge Water Disposed: - Where Disposed:
nalyses Requested No. and Type of Bottles Used t
Lab Name: \* 150 ?é;is‘m
Delivery By [ Courier O Hand
| w118 galles Je
WelNo. _ ( F~ 3 Depth of Water 9 | 28
Well Diameter: Well Depth (590
B2 (0.16 galffeet) 15" (1.02 gal/feet) ~ Water Column Height
04" (0.65 galffeet) [ 6" (1.47 gallfest) Well Volume 80% DTwW
Inlet Depth  Volume pmt| DO | Temperature | PH Cond | ORP
Time Depth toWater | Purged (galy | (mglL) () (SU) | @SkmC) | (mV) Remarks
194 | [ P Blart
0oy §19 | 350, |
[0°0 (05 | 1500 me
004 .69 [2250uL
(010 473 |»00e
ol B2l [3750. Ve T@wl ot
ol 8.87 |we0 -
Lio 13 7:60 |s250,,
[0 Y [0 16 6,000 #L
015 [0.869] 6350, Y
o 1 11:30 | 3500w Vet 100 wiw™
lo (7 [(,§5] 520w
(0 1% .34 | 4000 wl
10 1 [1.34|9750
[0 10 L5 10,50

. Continue remarks on reverse, if needed.

- frwater quality Low. Flow.doc: MWS; 5/08;: FORM FRONT..




1wl
0o !“’@"’i%” ks

g/e/08

Project No. Date: Page Fof L
Project Name;___ wihele pﬁ@i} Sampling Location: __(Dzlt. (e d
‘Sampler's Name:__ Me Sullcven ‘ SampleNo— ——  OFB
Sampling Plan By: _ Rs Oroloulogw Dated: C.0.C. No. Opup
Purge Method: 3 Centrifugal Pump O Disposable Bailer [1 Hand Bail OO Submersible Pump I Teflon Bailer LI Other Lﬁgvﬁhlﬁi
Purge Water Storage Container Type: 55 Goellor Diuns  Storage Location: @t €1 fe
Date Purge Water Disposed: Where Disposed:
Analyses Requested No. and Type of Bottles Used
Lab Name:
Delivery By [ Courier - OHand
WellNo. _ LF-> Depth of Water
Well Diameter: ____ =2 Well Depth ___ /5~ 90
H 2 (0.16 galfest) 15" (1.02 galffeet) Water Column Height
- [047(0.65 galffeet) [ 6" (1.47 galffeet)  Well Volume 80% DTW
Inlet Depth Volume'y DO | Temperature |  PH Cond | ORP -
Time Depth toWater | Purged (gal) | (mglL) ) SU) | @Skemc) | (mv) Remarks
loews | |35 |jd, 150 / Rade 350 wf /n0
o 3 12,00 '
10 % (328
035 3806
1038 12:8% | * V lafe 350wt fis
{040 41T 25500 |
- ;0‘45’ I%éq 27’1 50 i %ﬂ‘l“”“s m ) minaded
| pu7 14eq |
-| (850 1s10 3‘3j000
< u‘} S’{o | §\7’§ ‘
| 0T Dopen WO Fnl fomd JeSs
) A sallve omoked 1 2D hwdes <
1057 I56v
yo 0 / 757\3@‘
7 e 5,16
Ho™S (50 Continue remarks on reverse, if needed.
_ Lﬁ:l’:eij } 4d 48 _ frmewater_quality_Low_Flow.doc: MWS; 5/08; FORM FRONT |
‘1106 14.8 5



Project No. oo [-oT FIF] \r Date: ) L/?‘/ 8 Page 1 of =
Project Name; -u\ﬁ‘w@— Q@Qé’} Sampling Location: __ & “ﬂ%é
Sampler's Name: ﬂc ) W%VM Sample-Nor—————"" SO FB
Ve .
Sampling Plan By: R Golewlos Dated: C.0.C. No.: ODuP
) ) . . ) . ?@-"&-3 HH"&‘&
Purge Method: [0 Centrifugal Pump O Disposable Bailer (1 Hand Bail I Submersible Pump O Teflon Bailer O Other __lew-Flow=

Purge Water Storage Container Type: Storage Location:

Date Purge Water Disposed: Where Disposed:
. » X © 78 Mb/m‘w
Analyses Requested No. and Type of Bottles Used
\
Lab Name: o
Delivery By [0 Courier O Hand
WellNo. __{ fF U Depth of Water th , i
Well Diameter: 27 Well Depth
(F2’ (0.16 gallfest) 05" (1.02 galffest)  Water Column Height
14" (0.65 gallfeet)y 16" (1.47 gavl/feet) Well Volume 80% DTW
Inlet Depth Volume gal} DO | Temperature PH Cond | ORP
Time Depth toWater | Purged(gal)} | (mglL) () SU) | wSkemo) | (mv) Remarks

T/ = — | 2 [SeTaa

sl — 7

Iis2 PR o0 1000 wel, /g

[1[53 525 | 9 *
(56 < o4 3.6(3@ Slow Yo 6@0“—%5»/&}“
(=% S10® | 4o o Qb galins
(154 Sill | 4800 |
11200 5114 | oo . ~

120t 5120 600° LI 505 ol fun
e St é/é 00 |

103 &V | 700

Lo 53y ':,f@ 60

nos’ 523 | %400 .

1210 T &6 | 11400 Vbt o0 o Lt
s | [3AP[144e T Tade 700w sk

Continue remarks on reverse, if needed.

. frmewater qiility.Low. Flow.doc: MWS; 5/08; FORM FRONT




ProjectNo, _ 0@ [-@ q?f%g -I? Date: 1/ ?5’$% Paged of _ &

Project Name; qu"" g@@ &5 Samipling Location: {7 ee Elard ‘
A ——
Sampler's Name: ﬁf §w[ch°“’ : Sample No.: A\D FB
Sampling Plan By: {25 6‘0 (gww Dated: C.0.C. No.: ObuP
. . . . . . Forrzefulfe’C
Purge Method: [ Centrifugal Pump O Disposable Bailer (1 Hand Bail O Submersible Pump [ Teflon B‘aner [ Other __Low=Flow
Purge Water Storage Container Type: §§9 "Zé"‘" L’% Storage Location: __ ¢ ** sikc
Date Purge Water Disposed: } - Where Disposed:
Analys?s‘?é‘quested No. and Type of Bottles Used
M% -
Lab Name:
Delivery By [ Courier 1 Hand
Well No. LF-2 Depth of Water el 4
Well Diameter: 2. Well Depth
42" (0.16 galffeet) [ 5" (1.02 gal/feet) Water Column Height
) ' 80% DTW
4" (0.65 galifeet) 16" (1.47 galffeet)  Well Volume
: ‘ f‘n.w Q?.f £25
Inlet | Depth Volume gel] ‘| Temperature | PH Cond - ORP
Time Depth to Water Purged (gah) (mg/L) (G (suy (uS/em C) (mV) Remarks
jpte | 93| 1FYY | fe dheeg Remgons  Fom sl fanina Slousd
l‘l‘?’{ ” mé,‘lz’zo/qgu ‘Zg( ?lﬁs‘t' |y & ©e wal /o ing
1230 §130 | o3¢0 | |jzst| Y3 e 600 wilfan,
n?f 52T |2k | | |izsy | d4E PumluPrate bs MAX]
LHO -
( S133 | 29400 1254 | 4,45 Parged B gallns = 5T
n l«{f 5! %O‘ 32,400 | Jt65 ‘3{14—(1, shep wf Yo 3wML/m:“
7T 3. 67 |35/ 125C | 4.35 |
IEXE £ 6D |3 20 S 9=
1244 g6 | 37009 | Jesg |45
n4s Sueh 1259 | <3
1246 5163 1390 | 431
M 5161 | | /750 wl i
yd 5160
1244 Srbl L
L 60 S0 | Onlw
P“,(‘g-( i . Continue remarks on reverse, if needed.
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